Canoe Marathon World Championships



Norway 2020

ICF CANOE MARATHON WORLD CUP SANDVIKA/BAERUM/NORWAY 31st MAY- 2nd JUNE 2019

BULLETIN 1



Welcome to Sandvika, 10 km west of Oslo - the capital of Norway





....

THE VENUE



The venue will be at the new Sandvika Fjordpark, at the peninsula Kadettangen. This is a new park with nice beaches, opened summer 2018.

THE TEAM AREA



The area for the team tents and boat storage will be at the island Kalvøya, close to the club house for Bærum Kayak Club. A small bridge – approximately 100m – will bring you to and from the island.

It is prohibited for vehicles with more than 8 tonn axle load to use the bridge







....

THE COURSE

The course is on the inner parts of Oslofjord: on salt/sea water. The venue will be the same as for the World Championships 2020. There will also be a course for short distance at the World Cup. The exact course will be decided in cooperation with the ICF. More details about the course and portage in the upcoming Bulletin 2.



The area for start, potage and finish at Kadettangen. The hotel indicated is the Thon Hotel Oslofjord, our official hotel, waking distance to the venue.



Portage at Kadettangen during Norwegian Championships ACCOMMODATION

Norway 2020

**





Canoe Marathon World Championships

....

THE OFFICIAL HOTEL



Thon Hotel Oslofjord will be our official hotel is situated a 10 min walk from the venue. <u>https://www.thonhotels.no/hoteller/norge/sandvika/thon-hotel-oslofjord/</u>

Accommodation costs:

	Distance	Accommodation	Single /night	Double /night/person	Triple /night/person
Category 1****	Walking	Thon Hotel Oslofjord****	1200 NOK	1000 NOK	800 NOK
	distance		(124 EUR)	(103 EUR)	(83 EUR)
	1km				
Category 2***	8 km	Guesthouse	1000 NOK	850 NOK	
	with car		(103 EUR)	(88 EUR)	
Category3***&**	6 km	Hostel- en suite***	1000 NOK	800 NOK	
	with car		(103 EUR)	(83 EUR)	
		Hostel- bath/wc in corridor	900 NOK	700 NOK	
			(93 EUR)	(72 EUR)	
Camping Bogstad	15 km	Order direct:www.bogstadcamping.no			
	with car	You must provide your own transport to/from Sandvika.			
		You must provide your own meals. Lunch can be bought at the venue.			
Camping Sandvika	500m	The Organization Committee negotiates with the local authorities to set up a provisional camping			
	walking	site for caravans close to the venue for visitors with accreditation. More details in Bulletin 2.			

The price in euro is calculated with the exchange rate 22.08.18: 1 EUR = 9,70 NOK

**

The prices for Categories 1,2,3 includes breakfast, lunch at the course, dinner

Prices to be confirmed for categories 2 and 3.

Final hotel reservation: 1. February 2019

Participation Fee

Norway 2020

You must pay a participation fee of ${\bf \in 20}$ per person per day, which includes the following:

Accreditation

Canoe Marathon World Championships





.....

- Medical Care at the Course .
- Participation in the Opening Ceremony .
- . Security Service at the Course
- Organisation Fee .
- Drinking Water during competition days .
- Access to the competition venues for the purpose of training and other activities. .
- Boat storage .

.....

- Free Wi-Fi at part of the competition venues .
- The entry fee is calculated from the time of the arrival of the sports team, until the team leaves.



Disembarkment at Kadettangen

KADETTANGEN & KALVØYA





Canoe Marathon World Championships



Kadettangen (before they made the new extended park) and Kalvøya

Competition program

Wednesday 29.5: Arrival of teams. Accreditation. Training Thursday 30.5.: Arrival of teams. Accreditation. Training. Team leaders' meeting. Friday 31.5.: Short Distance Saturday 1.6.: Masters & Normal Distance Sunday 2.6.: Normal Distance

Visa

Participants from countries, for which the possession of a Visa is required, upon request, will receive a confirmation letter from the Norwegian Canoe Federation, once their participation is confirmed.

Boat rental will be possible. More information in Bulletin 2.

Entry schedule: Hotel reservation: February 1 2019 Numerical Entry: April 15 2019 Nominal Entry: May 16 2019

Entries by ICF/SDP Forms on-line

Numerical/nominal entries: https://icf.msl.es/icf/main.jsp Accreditation:

https://icf.msl.es/icf/main.jsp

....

More information will be on our web site: <u>vm 2020.no</u> / <u>wmc2020.no</u> and on Bulletin 2 released end of February.

You can also contact: **Birger Vik** CEO 2020 ICF Canoe Marathon World Championships P.O. Box 126, N1300 Sandvika, Norway

> (+47) 47 01 7617 birvi@online.no 嫩 info@wmc2020.no









